

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Sec. 24. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 55.

Sec. 25. School Administrative District No. 61 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Bridgton, Casco, Naples and Sebago are constituted to be and to have been since January 16, 1967, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 61, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Bridgton, Casco, Naples and Sebago, wherein it was voted that Sebago join School Administrative District No. 61, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 26. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 61, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 27. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 61.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 13, 1967

Chapter 61

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Augusta Sanitary District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the essential needs of the Augusta Sanitary District are to limit pollution of the Kennebec River from the Augusta area as soon as reasonably possible; and

Whereas, it is important to establish a proper bonding capacity of the district as soon as reasonably possible in order to make studies and proper planning for removal of such pollution, particularly in the area of manufacturing activities; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-

998 CHAP. 61

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 139, § 16, amended. The first paragraph of section 16 of chapter 139 of the private and special laws of 1955, as amended by section 3 of chapter 111 of the private and special laws of 1963, is further amended to read as follows:

All the affairs of said district shall be managed by a board of 3 commissioners, resident therein, who shall be appointed by the mayor of the City of Augusta, with the approval of a majority of the city council. In the first appointment of commissioners hereunder, one shall be selected for a term of one year, one for 2 years and one for 3 years. One of the commissioners at the time of any appointment shall be from the state minority political party according to the last gubernatorial election. All subsequent appointments shall be so made as to continue one commissioner from the minority party. At the expiration of the term of each member, a new member of the board shall be appointed by the mayor, with the approval of the majority of the city council, for a term of 3 years. In case of a vacancy arising from death or other cause, the mayor may appoint, with the approval of a majority of the city council, a new member to fill out the unexpired term. As soon as convenient after the first members of the board have been appointed they shall hold a meeting at the city rooms in the City of Augusta and organize by the election from the members of a chairman, clerk and treasurer, who shall furnish bond in such form as the commissioners may fix and by the election of such other officers and agents as they deem necessary, which other officers and agents shall serve at the pleasure of said commissioners. Said commissioners shall also elect a treasurer, who need not be a commissioner, who shall furnish bond in such form as the commissioners may fix. The term of any commisioner shall continue until his successor is appointed and qualified.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 139, § 17, amended. The first sentence of section 17 of chapter 139 of the private and special laws of 1955, as amended by section 5 of chapter 111 of the private and special laws of 1963, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act and for such other expenses as may be necessary for the carrying out of said purposes, said district, through its commissioners, without district vote, is authorized to issue its notes and bonds in one series or in separate series from time to time and to make subsequent renewals of the same in whole or in part to an amount not exceeding the sum of \$4,000,000 at any one time outstanding.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.